

15-2684 (L), 17-2669 (CON)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

– v. –

AGRON HASBAJRAMI,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Mark Rumold
Andrew Crocker
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Phone: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993
mark@eff.org

Patrick Toomey
Ashley Gorski
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street—18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
ptoomey@aclu.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae American Civil Liberties Union
and Electronic Frontier Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amici Curiae.....1

Introduction.....2

Background.....3

Argument.....11

I. Section 702 permits surveillance of Americans’ international communications in vast quantities and in violation of the warrant requirement.....12

 A. The government must obtain a warrant to use and search Americans’ communications regardless of whether it is “targeting” foreigners.....13

 B. If there is a foreign-intelligence exception to the warrant requirement, it is not broad enough to render Section 702 constitutional.....18

II. Surveillance under Section 702 violates the Fourth Amendment’s reasonableness requirement because it allows and encourages the warrantless exploitation of Americans’ communications.....20

 A. Section 702 surveillance lacks the core safeguards that courts require when assessing the reasonableness of electronic surveillance.....21

 B. Section 702 surveillance lacks sufficient post-seizure restrictions to be reasonable under the Fourth Amendment.....23

 C. The government has reasonable alternatives that would allow it to collect foreign intelligence while protecting Americans’ communications.....29

Conclusion.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

[Redacted],
 2011 WL 10945618 (FISC Oct. 3, 2011)6

[Redacted],
 No. [Redacted] (FISC Aug. 30, 2013).....8

[Redacted],
 No. [Redacted] (FISC Apr. 26, 2017)..... 10, 28

Berger v. New York,
 388 U.S. 41 (1967)..... 21, 23, 24

Brigham City v. Stuart,
 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....20

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....1, 4

Dalia v. United States,
 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....12

Ex parte Jackson,
 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....17

Ferguson v. City of Charleston,
 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....26

In re Directives,
 551 F.3d 1004 (FISCR 2008) 19, 24, 27

In re NSA Telecomm. Records Litig.,
 671 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2011)1

In re Proceedings Required by § 702(i) of the FISA Amendments Act,
 Misc. No. 08-01, 2008 WL 9487946 (FISC Aug. 27, 2008).....10

In re Sealed Case,
 310 F.3d 717 (FISCR 2002) 19, 22, 25

In re Terrorist Bombings,
 552 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008)19

Jewel v. NSA,
 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011)1

Jones v. United States,
 357 U.S. 493 (1958).....12

Katz v. United States,
 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 11, 12, 22

McDonald v. United States,
 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....22

New Jersey v. T.L.O.,
 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....18

Riley v. California,
 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....13

Rodriguez v. United States,
 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015).....25

Samson v. California,
 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....21

Terry v. Ohio,
 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....24

United States v. Biasucci,
 786 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1986)21

United States v. Bobo,
 477 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1973) 21, 25

United States v. Donovan,
 429 U.S. 413 (1977)..... 14, 15, 23

United States v. Duggan,
743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984) 19, 22

United States v. Duka,
671 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2011)19

United States v. Figueroa,
757 F.2d 466 (2d Cir. 1985) 14, 15

United States v. Galpin,
720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013)28

United States v. Kahn,
415 U.S. 143 (1974)..... 14, 15

United States v. Martin,
599 F.2d 880 (9th Cir. 1979)15

United States v. Mohamud,
843 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2016) 11, 15

United States v. Ramsey,
431 U.S. 606 (1977).....17

United States v. Sedaghaty,
728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013) 13, 28

United States v. Tortorello,
480 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1973) 22, 25

United States v. U.S. Dist. Court (Keith),
407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... 11, 18

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... 16, 17

United States v. Warshak,
631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)11

Wikimedia Found. v. NSA,
857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017)1

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 251818

50 U.S.C. § 1801 4, 6, 13, 27

50 U.S.C. § 180227

50 U.S.C. § 180518

50 U.S.C. § 1881a passim

FISA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 24364, 29

Other Authorities

Barton Gellman, Julie Tate, & Ashkan Soltani, *In NSA-Intercepted Data, Those Not Targeted Far Outnumber the Foreigners Who Are*, Wash. Post (Jul. 5, 2014)7

Elizabeth Goitein, *The Ninth Circuit’s Constitutional Detour in Mohamud*, Just Security (Dec. 8, 2016)15

FISA for the 21st Century: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)8

Geoffrey Stone & Michael Morell, *The One Change We Need to Surveillance Law*, Wash. Post (Oct. 9, 2017)26

Glenn Greenwald, *No Place to Hide* (2014)6

H.R. 4870, 113th Cong. § 8127 (2014)30

James Ball & Spencer Ackerman, *NSA Loophole Allows Warrantless Search for US citizens’ Emails and Phone Calls*, Guardian (Aug. 9, 2013)28

Minimization Procedures Used by the NSA in Connection with Acquisitions of Foreign Intelligence Information (2016)10

NSA Slides Explain the PRISM Data-Collection Program, Wash. Post. (Jun. 6, 2013)6

Office of the Director of National Intelligence, <i>Statistical Transparency Report Regarding Use of National Security Authorities for Calendar Year 2016</i> (Apr. 2017)	6
Orin Kerr, <i>The Surprisingly Weak Reasoning of Mohamud</i> , Lawfare (Dec. 23, 2016)	16
Peter Swire & Richard Clarke, <i>Reform Section 702 to Maintain Fourth Amendment Principles</i> , Lawfare (Oct. 19, 2017).....	26
President’s Review Group on Intelligence and Communications Technologies, <i>Liberty and Security in a Changing World</i> (2013)	14, 30
Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, <i>Public Hearing Regarding the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of FISA</i> (Mar. 19, 2014).....	5
Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, <i>Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act</i> (July 2, 2014).....	passim
S.A. 3979, 110th Cong. (2008), 154 Cong. Rec. S607 (daily ed. Feb. 4, 2008)	30
